

No. 23-6888

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

DEMMERICK BROWN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KAREN STAPLETON, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia at Roanoke
No. 7:22-cv-00349 (Hon. Robert S. Ballou, U.S. District Judge)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Samuel Weiss
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Avenue NW, #26152
Washington, DC 20001

January 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Brown Was Denied Constitutional Due Process.....	9
<i>a) Brown has a property interest in his fifteen dollars</i>	9
<i>b) Brown was denied due process</i>	15
II. The Fine Was Constitutionally Excessive.	15
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	16
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	10, 12
<i>Browning–Ferris Industries of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989);	16
<i>Bulger v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 65 F.3d 48 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Burks v. Pate</i> , 119 F. App’x 447 (4th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Burns v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 544 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	12
<i>City of Seattle v. Long</i> , 493 P.3d 94 (Wash. 2021)	18
<i>Colo. Dep’t of Labor & Emp. v. Dami Hosp., LLC</i> , 442 P.3d 94 (Colo. 2019);.....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet</i> , 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017)	18
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 802 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 2003)	18
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	2
<i>Fogle v. Pierson</i> , 435 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Gordon v. Leeke</i> , 574 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	18
<i>Grashoff v. Adams</i> , 65 F.4th 910 (7th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Harden–Bey v. Rutter</i> , 524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Harker v. State Use Indus.</i> , 990 F.2d 131 (4th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	16, 17
<i>Ibarra v. United States</i> , 120 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Jacoby v. Baldwin Cty.</i> , 835 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Jennings v. Lombardi</i> , 70 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Mahers v. Halford</i> , 76 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Mallette v. Arlington Cty. Supplemental Ret. Sys. II</i> , 91 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>McGuinness v. Dubois</i> , 75 F.3d 794 (1st Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	12

People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005) 18

Pickelhaupt v. Jackson, 364 F. App’x 221, 225 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 11

Prieto v. Clarke, 780 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Ross v. Virginia, No. 7:22-CV-00179, 2022 WL 1913438 (W.D. Va. June 3, 2022)..... 20

Sandin v. Conner, 515 U.S. 472 (1995)..... 8, 10, 13

Slade v. Hampton Roads Regional Jail, 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005) 12

Sovereign v. Clarke, No. 7:21-CV-00449, 2022 WL 327740 (W.D. Va. Feb. 3, 2022) 21

State v. Real Prop. at 633 E. 640 N., Orem, Utah, 994 P.2d 1254 (Utah 2000)..... 18

State v. Taylor, 70 S.W.3d 717 (Tenn. 2002) 18

State v. Yang, 452 P.3d 897 (Mont. 2019)..... 18

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 16, 17

United States v. \$134,750 U.S. Currency, 535 F. App’x 232 (4th Cir. 2013) 18

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998) 16, 17, 18, 19

United States v. Viloski, 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 18

Vance v. Barrett, 345 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 11

Wemhoff v. City of Baltimore, 591 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2008)..... 16

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005)..... 13, 15, 21

Williams v. Secretary, 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13

Woodard v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth., 107 F.3d 1178 (6th Cir. 1997) 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

Va. Code § 53.1-44..... 12

Va. Code. § 53.1-43.1 12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 9
